

No. 09-750

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

TEXTRON INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES.,  
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

RICHARD P. BRESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN P. KRISPINSKY  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, NW  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

ROBERT J. MALIONEK  
ADAM J. GOLDBERG  
BLAKE T. DENTON  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
885 THIRD AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 906-1200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IGNORES THE LANGUAGE OF RULE 26(B)(3) AND THE PURPOSES OF THE WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE .....	4
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S “FOR USE” TEST THREATENS TO UNDERMINE THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP AND PUNISH BUSINESSES FOR THEIR PRUDENT RELIANCE ON COUNSEL.....	11
A. Internal Investigations and Compliance.....	14
B. Financial Reporting.....	18
C. Analysis of Complex Transactions.....	20
III. THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY NEEDS THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bituminous Casualty Corp. v. Tonka Corp.</i> , 140 F.R.D. 381 (D. Minn. 1992).....	16
<i>Black &amp; Decker Corp. v. United States</i> , 219 F.R.D. 87 (D. Md. 2003) .....	9
<i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>ECDC Environmental, L.C. v. New York Marine &amp; General Insurance Co.</i> , 96 Civ. 6033 (BSJ)(HBP), 1998 WL 614478 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1998).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Lutheran Social Services</i> , 186 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	12, 14
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 599 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 220 F.R.D. 130 (D. Mass. 2004).....	8
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Long-Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , No. 3:01 CV 1290 (JBA), 2002 WL 31934139 (D. Conn. Oct. 30, 2002) .....	8
<i>Martin v. Bally’s Park Place Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 983 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	15, 20
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Euge</i> , 444 U.S. 707 (1980) .....	9
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 10
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	2, 5, 21

## STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 to -3 .....	17
--------------------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1).....	18
I.R.C. § 6011(a) .....	10
I.R.C. § 7602(a) .....	10
Treas. Reg. § 1.6011-4.....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(3) .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Codification of Accounting Standards, Loss Contingencies, 450-20 (FASB 2009) .....	18, 19
2 Edna Selan Epstein, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product Doctrine</i> (5th ed. 2007) .....	13
FASB Interpretation No. 48: Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (June 2006).....	6, 7
Michelle M. Henkel, <i>Textron Eviscerates the 60- Year-Old Work Product Privilege</i> , 125 Tax Notes 237 (2009) .....	12
Priya Cherian Huskins, <i>FCPA Prosecutions: Liability Trend to Watch</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 1447 (2008) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
IRS Schedule M-3 .....	10
Anne King, Comment, <i>The Common Interest Doctrine and Disclosures during Negotiations for Substantial Transactions</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1411 (2007) .....	21
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000) .....	8
Paul D. Sarkozi, <i>Internal Investigations: An Overview of the Nuts and Bolts and Key Considerations in Conducting Effective Investigations</i> , in <i>Internal Investigations: Legal Ethical &amp; Strategic Issues</i> (PLI Corp. Law Practice, Course Handbook Series No. 1564, 2006) .....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Halliburton Co. &amp; KBR, Inc.</i> , Litigation Release No. 20897A (SEC Feb. 11, 2009) .....	17
John E. Sexton, <i>A Post-Upjohn Consideration of the Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 57 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 443 (1982) .....	14
8 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2024 (2d ed. 1994) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Yin Wilczek, <i>Khuzami: SEC in Final Stages on Cooperation Agreement, Skeptical of Work Paper Shield</i> , 5 Acct. Pol’y & Prac. Rep. (BNA) 1118 (Dec. 11, 2009) .....	12
David M. Zornow & Keith D. Krakaur, <i>On The Brink Of A Brave New World: The Death Of Privilege In Corporate Criminal Investigations</i> , 37 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 147 (2000) .....	15
